financial assets 4,511,646.00 – – 4,511,646.00

As at
31 December 2009

Financial assets
Held for trading

financial assets 6,286,090.00 – – 6,286,090.00

Financial liabilities
Held for trading

financial
liabilities 447,000.00 – – 447,000.00

(3) The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of all financial assets and
financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements not
materially different from their fair values.

3. Sensitivity analysis

The Group adopts sensitivity analysis techniques to analyze the possible effects of rational and probable
changes in risk variables to profit and loss for the current period or to the beneficial interests. Since
risk variables seldom change on a stand-alone basis, while the correlation between variables has
significant influence to the ultimate amount of change effected by the change in a single risk variable;
therefore, the below analysis is based on the assumption that the changes in each variable occurred
separately.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of Foreign exchange risk

Should the exchange rates of foreign currency to RMB change by 5%, the effects to the net
profit for the current period and shareholders’ equity would be:

2010 2009
Increase Increase

Increase (decrease) in Increase (decrease) in
Foreign Changes in (decrease) in shareholders’ (decrease) in shareholders’
currency exchange rate net profit equity net profit equity

USD Increase 5% 1,239,476.76 1,239,476.76 1,131,432.53 1,131,432.53
USD Decrease 5% (1,239,476.76) (1,239,476.76) (1,131,432.53) (1,131,432.53)

HKD Increase 5% 495,538.22 767,299.71 472,133.66 918,873.22
HKD Decrease 5% (495,538.22) 767,299.71 (472,133.66) (918,873.22)

170 Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2010
(Unless otherwise stated, the amounts in the notes to financial statements are expressed in RMB)

XVI.FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3. Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Should the interest rates of floating rates borrowings change by 1%, the effects to the net
profit for the current period and shareholders’ equity would be:

2010 2009
Increase Increase

Increase (decrease) in Increase (decrease) in
Changes in (decrease) in shareholders’ (decrease) in shareholders’

Item interest rate net profit equity net profit equity

Floating rates Increase 4,954,873.20 4,954,873.20 5,004,261.40 5,004,261.40
borrowings 1%

Floating rates Decrease
borrowings 1% (4,954,873.20) (4,954,873.20) (5,004,261.40) (5,004,261.40)

(3) Sensitivity analysis of other price risk

Should the quoted price of held for trading financial assets change by 5%, the effects to the
net profit for the current period and shareholders’ equity would be:

2010 2009
Increase Increase

Increase (decrease) in Increase (decrease) in
Changes (decrease) in shareholders’ (decrease) in shareholders’

Item in price net profit equity net profit equity

Quoted shares Increase 5% 225,582.00 225,582.00 314,305.00 314,305.00
Quoted shares Decrease 5% (225,582.00) (225,582.00) (314,305.00) (314,305.00)

171Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2010
(Unless otherwise stated, the amounts in the notes to financial statements are expressed in RMB)

XVII. EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR MAIN ITEMS IN FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY

1. Accounts receivables

2010 2009

Accounts receivables 117,868,966.24 77,584,857.18
Less: Provision for bad debts (7,133,908.35) (10,313,720.28)

110,735,057.89 67,271,136.90

(1) Disclosure of accounts receivables by categories is as follows:

2010
Book balance Bad debt provision

Proportion Proportion